- __ / ...
GENERAL PROVISIONS
TITLE 3
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING
CHAPTER 1
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8; 17:1-8.1; 17:1B-2; 17:2A-1 et seq.; 17:9-41;
17:9A-1; 17:9A-11D et seq.; 17:9A-24(a); 17:9A-24(b);
17:9A-25.2; 17:9A-316; 17:11A-54(a); 17:11B-5; 17:11B-13;
17:12B-8; 17:12B-20 et seq.; 17:12B-48(21); 17:12B-226;
17:16F-11; 17:16I-16; 17:16L-2; and 17:16N-3.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.168, effective March 6, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3(a), 28 N.J.R. 1830(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 1, General Provisions, expires on March 6, 2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Subchapter 2, Procedural Rules, was filed as R.1970 d.97, effective
August 13, 1970. See: 2 N.J.R. 70(a). Subchapter 2 was subsequently
amended by R.1973 d.l91, effective July 16, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R.
258(b); R.l973 d.217, effective August 9, 1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 76(c), 5
N.J.R. 298(a); R.1973 d.281, effective September 26, 1973. See: 5
N.J.R. 257(b), 5 N.J.R. 364(d); R.1973 d.342, effective December 6,
1973. See: 5 N.J.R. 364(b), 6 N.J.R. 3(a); R.l973 d.366, effective
December 21, 1973. See: 6 N.J.R. 50(b); R.1974 d.132, effective May
31, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 255(b); R.1974 d.140, effective June 11, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 255(b); R.l974 d.247, effective September 6, 1974. See:
6 N.J.R. 387(b); R.l974 d.298, effective October 29, 1974. See: 6
N.J.R. 463(a); R.l975 d.21, effective January 30, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R.
94(b); R.1975 d.155, effective June 5, 1975 .. See: 7 N.J.R. 191(a), 7
N.J.R. 292(a); R.1976 d.83, effective May 1, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. S(c),
8 N.J.R. 164(a); R.1976 d.240, effective July 29, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R.
412(a); R.1976 d.244, effective August 3, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 413(a);
R.1976 d.305, effective October 1, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 411(b), 8 N.J.R.
499(a); R.1976 d.312, effective October 8, 1976. See: 8 N.J.R. 370(b),
8 N.J.R. 499(b); R.1976 d.404, effective December 15, 1976. See: 9
N.J.R. 4(a); R.1977 d.462, effective December 12, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R.
451(c), 10 N.J.R. 2(b); R.1978 d.71, effective February 27, 1978. See:
10 N.J.R. 2(a), 10 N.J.R. 137(a); R.1978 d.204, effective June 23, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 315(a); R.1979 d.190, effective May 11, 1979. See: 11
N.J.R. 270(c); R.1979 d.290, effective July 27, 1979. See: 11 N.J.R.
429(b); R.1980 d.151, effective April1P, 1980. See: 12 N.J.R. 249(b);
and R.1981 d.258, effective July 9, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 182(a), 13
N.J.R. 382(b).
Subchapter 3, Mortgage Loans in Disaster Areas, was adopted by the
Commissioner of Banking pursuant to authority delegated at N.J.S.A.
17:2A-1 et seq. and was filed and became effective prior to September

New Jersey State Library 1-1
ter 5, Mortgage Applicant's Birth Control Practices, expired on April 4,
1996.
Subchapter 6, Fees, was adopted pursuant to authority of N.J.S.A.
17:1-8 and was filed and became effective August 9, 1974, as R.1974
d.221. See: 6 N.J.R. 254(c), 6 N.J.R. 342(a). Revisions to Subchapter
6 were filed and became effective December 15, 1977, as R.1977 d.469.
See: 10 N.J.R. 3(a).
Subchapter 7, Miscellaneous Fees, was adopted pursuant to authority
of N.J.S.A. 17:1-8 and was filed and became effective May 14, 1975, as
R.1975 d.120. See: 7 N.J.R. 126(c), 7 N.J.R. 247(c).
Subchapter 9, Home Mortgage Disclosure, was adopted pursuant to
authority of N.J.S.A. 17:16F-11 and was filed and became effective
August 22, 1977, as R.1977 d.308. See: 9 N.J.R. 303(c), 9 N.J.R.
405( c). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 9 wa~
readopted effective August 26, 1983 as R.1983 d.379. See: 15 N.J.R.
1146(a), 15 N.J.R. 1575(a).
Subchapter 10, Restrictions on Real Property Transactions, was filec
and became effective February 21, 1978 as R.1978 d.55. See: 9 N.J.R
404(c), 10 N.J.R. 92(c). Amendments to Subchapter 10 were filed anc
became effective February 8, 1979 as R.1979 d.55. See: 11 N.J.R. 3(c)
11 N.J.R. 117(d). Further amendments were filed and became effec
tive August 2, 1982 as R.1982 d.242. See: 14 N.J.R. 49D(a), 14 N.J.R
834(a). Subchapter 10 was readopted and amended effective Marc!
19, 1984 by R.1984 d.63. See: 16 N.J.R. 2(a), 16 N.J.R. 520(a)
Subchapter 11, Restrictions on Loans Involving Affiliated Persom
was adopted pursuant to authority of N.J.S.A. 17:1-8.1 and was file1
and became effective December 15, 1977, as R.1977 d.471. See: '
N.J.R. 404(b), 10 N.J.R. 3(c). Amendments were filed and becam
effective May 5, 1978, as R.1978 d.144. See: 10 N.J.R. 135(c). 1
N.J.R. 219(a).
Subchapter 12, Multiple Party Deposit Accounts, became effectiv
November 1, 1980 as R.1980 d.480. See: 12 N.J.R. 378(c), 12 N.J.F
686(d). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 12 w<
readopted effective January 6, 1986 as R.1985 d.660. See: 17 N.J.F
2488(a), 18 N.J.R. 77(b).
Subchapter 13, Insurance Activities, was adopted as R.1983 d.561
effective December 5, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 82D(a), 15 N.J.R. 2033(a
Subchapter 14, Revolving Credit Equity Loans, was adopted <
R.1983 d.378, effective September 19,1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 1147(a), 1
N.J.R. 1575(b).
Subchapter 15, Availability of Funds, was adopted as R.1986 d.7
effective March 17, 1986. See: 18 N.J.R. 13(a), 18 N.J.R. 553(<
Subchapter 16 was adopted as R.1989 d.191, effective April 17, 19:
(operative July 16, 1989). See: 20 N.J.R. 1021(b), 21 N.J.R. 981(1
The Subchapter 16 heading was revised to "Mortgage Loans, Fe<
Obligations" by R.1992 d.149, effective April 6, 1992. See: 23 N.J.I
2613(b), 24 N.J.R. 3(a), 24 N.J.R. 1380(a).
Subchapter 17, Automated Teller Machines (ATM), was adopt'
pursuant to authority of N.J.S.A. 17:1-8 and 8.1; 17:9A-1, 20D and 3
and 17:12B-8, 37.1 and 226, by R.1991 d.244, effective May 6, 19S
See: 23 N.J.R. 642(a), 23 N.J.R. 1408(b).
Subchapter 18, Foreign Banks and Associations; Registration
Service Facilities, was adopted pursuant to authority of N.J.S.
17:1-8.1 and P.L. 1991, c.74, by R.1991 d.347, effective July 1, 19S
See: 23 N.J.R. 1233(a), 23 N.J.R. 2029(a).
Subchapter 19, New Jersey Consumer Checking Accounts, w
adopted pursuant to authority of N.J.S.A. 17:16N-1, specifica
Supp. 10-7-

As amended, R.1978 d.204, eff. June 23, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 315(a).
As amended, R.l979 d.190, eff. May 11, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 270(c).
As amended, R.1980 d.151, eff. April 10, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 249(b).
As amended on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.429, eff. October 20,
1981, exp. December 21, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 753(b). Readopted,
R.1981 d.Sll, eff. December 22, 1981. See: 13 N.J.R. 753(b), 14
N.J.R. lOl(c).
(a): "October 20, 1981" was "April 10, 1980"; "Six" percent was "8"
percent; and "or shall be ... rate of interest" added.
(b): "October 20, 1981" was "April 10, 1980"; "17'' percent was
"14\2" percent.
(e): "October 20, 1981" was "April 10, 1980".
Amended by R.1988 d.282, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2089(a), 20 N.J.R. 1343(b).
Change "17'' to "six" percent per annum. Added text to (b) "but
not more ... 1 percent per annum".
Supp. 10-7-96 1-4